TYPE Original Research
PUBLISHED 22 July 2024
DOI 10.3389/fspas.2024.1401846
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
Xiangliang Kong,
Shandong University, Weihai, China
REVIEWED BY

Qiu 10.3389/fspas.2024.1401846
Publisher’s note
All claims expressed in this article are solely those of the
authors and do not necessarily represent those of their affiliated
organizations, or those of the publisher, the editors, and the
reviewers. Any product thatmay be evaluated in this article, or claim
thatmay bemade by itsmanufacturer, is not guaranteed or endorsed
by the publisher.
References
Antiochos, S. K., DeVore, C. R., andKlimchuk, J. A. (1999). Amodel for solar coronal
mass ejections. ApJ 510, 485–493. doi:10.1086/306563
Asai, A., Yokoyama, T., Shimojo, M., Masuda, S., Kurokawa, H., and Shibata,
K. (2004). Flare ribbon expansion and energy release rate. ApJ 611, 557–567.
doi:10.1086/422159
Cheng, J. X., and Qiu, J. (2016). ApJ 825, 37. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/825/1/37
Cheng, X., Ding, M. D., Zhang, J., Sun, X. D., Guo, Y., Wang, Y. M., et al. (2014). ApJ
789, 93. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/789/2/93
Cranmer, S. R. (2009). Coronal holes. Living Rev. Sol. Phys. 6, 3. doi:10.12942/lrsp-
2009-3
Dissauer, K., Veronig, A. M., Temmer, M., Podladchikova, T., and Vanninathan, K.
(2018). On the detection of coronal dimmings and the extraction of their characteristic
properties. ApJ 855, 137. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aaadb5
Downs, C., Török, T., Titov, V., Liu, W., Linker, J., and Mikic, Z. (2015). AAS/AGU
triennial earth-sun summit, 1. Indianapolis, IN: AAS/AGU Triennial Earth-Sun
Summit. 304.01.
Dudík, J., Janvier, M., Aulanier, G., Del Zanna, G., Karlický, M., Mason, H. E., et al.
(2014). SLIPPING MAGNETIC RECONNECTION DURING AN X-CLASS SOLAR
FLARE OBSERVED BYSDO/AIA. ApJ 784, 144. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/784/2/144
Fisher, G. H., Canfield, R. C., and McClymont, A. N. (1985). Flare loop radiative
hydrodynamics - Part Six - chromospheric evaporation due to heating by nonthermal
electrons. ApJ 289, 425. doi:10.1086/162902
Fletcher, L., and Hudson, H. (2001). SoPh 204, 69–89. doi:10.1023/

Harra, L. K., Hara, H., Imada, S., Young, P., Williams, D. R., Sterling, A. C., et al.
(2007). PASJ 59–S801. doi:10.1093/pasj/59.sp3.S801
Harvey, K. L., and Recely, F. (2002). SoPh 211, 31–52. doi:10.1023/A:1022469023581
Isenberg, P. A., and Forbes, T. G. (2007). A three‐dimensional line‐tiedmagnetic field
model for solar eruptions. ApJ 670, 1453–1466. doi:10.1086/522025
Kazachenko, M. D., Lynch, B. J., Welsch, B. T., and Sun, X. (2017). A database of flare
ribbon properties from the solar dynamics observatory. I. Reconnection flux. ApJ 845,
49. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa7ed6
Kliem, B., Lin, J., Forbes, T. G., Priest, E. R., and Török, T. (2014). ApJ 789, 46.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/789/1/46
Kliem, B., and Török, T. (2006). Torus instability. PhRvL 96, 255002.
doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.96.255002
Lemen, J. R., Title, A.M., Akin, D. J., Boerner, P. F., Chou, C., Drake, J. F., et al. (2012).
The atmospheric imaging assembly (AIA) on the solar dynamics observatory (SDO).
SoPh 275, 17–40. doi:10.1007/s11207-011-9776-8
Longcope, D. W. (2014). ApJ 795, 10. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/795/1/10
Longcope, D. W., and Forbes, T. G. (2014). Breakout and tether-cutting eruption
models are both catastrophic (sometimes). SoPh 289, 2091–2122. doi:10.1007/s11207-
013-0464-8
Lowder, C., Qiu, J., and Leamon, R. (2017). Coronal holes and open magnetic flux

O’Dwyer, B., Del Zanna, G., Mason, H. E., Weber, M. A., and Tripathi, D. (2010).
SDO/AIA response to coronal hole, quiet Sun, active region, and flare plasma. A&A
521, A21. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201014872
Patsourakos, S., Vourlidas, A., Török, T., Kliem, B., Antiochos, S. K., Archontis, V.,
et al. (2020). Decoding the pre-eruptive magnetic field configurations of coronal mass
ejections. SSRv 216, 131. doi:10.1007/s11214-020-00757-9
Pesnell, W. D., Thompson, B. J., and Chamberlin, P. C. (2012). The solar dynamics
observatory (SDO). SoPh 275, 3–15. doi:10.1007/s11207-011-9841-3
Qiu, J., andCheng, J. (2017). Gradual solar coronal dimming and evolution of coronal
mass ejectionin the early phase. ApJL 838, L6. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/aa6798
Qiu, J., Hu, Q., Howard, T. A., and Yurchyshyn, V. B. (2007). On the magnetic
flux budget in low‐corona magnetic reconnection and interplanetary coronal mass
ejections. ApJ 659, 758–772. doi:10.1086/512060
Qiu, J., Liu, W., Hill, N., and Kazachenko, M. (2010). ApJ 725, 319–330.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/725/1/319
Qiu, J., and Longcope, D. W. (2016). ApJ 820, 14. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/820/1/14
Qiu, J., Sturrock, Z., Longcope, D.W., Klimchuk, J. A., and Liu,W.-J. (2013).ApJ 774,
14. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/774/1/14
Qiu, J., Wang, H., Cheng, C. Z., and Gary, D. E. (2004). Magnetic reconnection
and mass acceleration in flare–coronal mass ejection events. ApJ 604, 900–905.
doi:10.1086/382122
Rempel, M., Chintzoglou, G., Cheung, M. C. M., Fan, Y., and Kleint, L. (2023).